required by the Shareholder Vendors Agreement, or fails to satisfy any condition to consummate the
Closing, (i) none of the other Shareholder Vendors shall be relieved of its obligation to perform the
Shareholder Vendors Agreement in accordance with its terms, and (ii) the Company may proceed to
consummate the Closing with one or more of the Shareholder Vendors in accordance with the terms
of the Shareholder Vendors Agreement.

6

The Company currently owns the Target Company as to 49.91%. Upon Closing, the Target
Company will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect of the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares on the shareholding structure of Class B Shares of the Company
upon Closing is set out as below:

Name of shareholder
As at the date

of this announcement

Immediately after the Closing,
the allotment and issue of
all Consideration Shares(1)

No. of shares

Approximate
% of number
of same class

Shares in issue(6) No. of shares

Approximate
% of number
of same class

Shares in issue(6)

Mr. Lei(2) 2,443,898,616 11.91% 2,443,898,616 11.91%
Lin Bin(3) 1,933,472,395 9.43% 1,933,472,395 9.42%
Liu Qin(4) 217,431,173 1.06% 217,431,173 1.06%
Chew Shou Zi(5) 50,475,195 0.25% 50,475,195 0.25%
Public Shareholders 15,865,030,982 77.35% 15,873,701,906 77.36%

Total 20,510,308,361 100.00% 20,518,979,285 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming no change in the total issued share capital of the Company other than the allotment and issue of all Consideration
Shares.

(2) Smart Mobile Holdings Limited and Smart Player Limited are both wholly-owned by Sunrise Vision Holdings Limited
which is in turn wholly-owned by Parkway Global Holdings Limited. Team Guide Limited is wholly-owned by Techno
Frontier Investments Limited. The entire interests in Parkway Global Holdings Limited and Techno Frontier Investments
Limited are held by ARK Trust (Hong Kong) Limited as trustee for the trusts established by Mr. Lei (as settlor) for the